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The NDEWS Coordinating Center has organized two types of local experts: Sentinel Community Epidemiologists (SCEs) 
and Community Epidemiologists (CEs). The SCEs are the point of contact for the 12 NDEWS Sentinel Community Sites, 
communities across the U.S. that are experiencing significant substance use and/or misuse problems. These sites 
were selected from former Community Epidemiology Workgroup (CEWG) sites to maintain collaborations with local 
experts with ready access to local data and information. The CEs are the point of contact for an additional 7 sites 
across the U.S., all also former CEWG sites. 

 

Sentinel Community Epidemiologists (SCEs) 
 

Atlanta Metro 
Brian J. Dew, PhD  
Phone: 404‐808‐5436  
bdew@gsu.edu   
 
Chicago Metro 
Lawrence J. Ouellet, PhD  
Phone: 312‐355‐0145  
ljo@uic.edu   
 
Denver Metro 
To Be Determined 
 
Wayne County (Detroit Area) 
Cynthia L. Arfken, PhD  
Phone: 313‐993‐3490  
carfken@med.wayne.edu 
 

Los Angeles County 
Mary‐Lynn Brecht, PhD 
Phone: 310‐267‐5275  
lbrecht@ucla.edu   
 
Maine 
Marcella H. Sorg, PhD, RN 
Phone: 207‐581‐2596 
mhsorg@maine.edu 
 
Southeastern Florida (Miami 
Area) 
James N. Hall, BA 
Phone: 786‐547‐7249  
upfrontin@aol.com  
  
New York City 
Denise Paone, EdD 
Phone: 347‐396‐7015 
dpaone@health.nyc.gov 

Philadelphia 
Suet T. Lim, PhD 
Phone: 215‐413‐7165  
suet.lim@phila.gov  
 
San Francisco 
Phillip O. Coffin, MD, MIA 
Phone: 415‐437‐6282  
phillip.coffin@sfdph.org  

King County (Seattle Area) 
Caleb Banta‐Green, MSW, MPH, PhD  
Phone: 206‐685‐3919  
calebbg@u.washington.edu  
 
Texas 
Jane C. Maxwell, PhD  
Phone: 512‐232‐0610  
jcmaxwell@austin.utexas.edu  

Community Epidemiologists (CEs) 
 
Boston, MA 
Daniel P. Dooley  
Phone: 617–534–2360  
ddooley@bphc.org  
 
Cincinnati, OH  
Jan Scaglione, RPh, PharmD 
Phone: 513–636–5060  
jan.scaglione@cchmc.org  
 

Maryland/Washington, DC 
Eleanor Erin Artigiani, MA 
Phone: 301–405–9794  
eartigia@umd.edu  
 
Minneapolis, MN  
Carol L. Falkowski, BA 
Phone: 651–485–3187  
carol.falkowski@gmail.com 
 

Phoenix, AZ  
James K. Cunningham, PhD  
Phone: 520–615–5080  
jkcunnin@email.arizona.edu  
 
St. Louis, MO  
Heidi Israel, PhD, APN, FNP, LCSW  
Phone: 314–577–8851  
israelha@slu.edu  
 
San Diego, CA  
Richard S. Garfein, PhD, MPH  
Phone: 858‐822‐3018  
rgarfein@ucsd.edu


